scenarios aim to test the limits of the integrated plan to ensure that it is robust and remains the
least cost plan over a wide range of possible assumptions. Certain expansion plan items are

2014 Integrated Resource Plan –Draft - Confidential

85 2017 Integrated Resource Plan

included as base assumptions and therefore are outside the scope of the sensitivity analysis.
These include Embedded Generation, LORESS and Mactaquac Life Achievement.

10.4.1. Capital Costs

There are many factors that influence capital-related costs of projects. This study has isolated
three key areas that influence NB Power:

• direct capital cost risk
• construction price escalation, and
• financing rates

Direct Capital Cost Risk
As with any capital project, there are risks of capital cost overruns. Power plant costs are
relatively well defined because many times the components are large and often built offsite by
the manufacturer. These component manufacturers are very competitive, and fixed-price
contracts are normally specified. Therefore, a range of ±25 per cent was considered. Figure 41
provides the result of this sensitivity applied to the integrated plan.

Figure 41: Cost summary of capital cost risks

  Integrated Plan All Capital +25% All Capital -25%

PVRR ($2017) $ 24.6 B $ 24.9 B $ 24.3 B

Additional Cost from
Integrated Plan   $ 0.3 B -$ 0.3 B

Average Annual
GHG Emissions 3.5 Mt 3.5 Mt 3.4 Mt

In the All Capital +25 per cent sensitivity, the least-cost expansion plan aligns closely with the
integrated plan. The key difference that one of the more capital intensive units (NGCC) is
replaced with combustion turbines, having lower capital costs. In the All Capital -25 per cent
sensitivity, some capital intensive, low fuel cost options become economic choices. A wind farm
of 200 MW is included in 2031, as well as Grand Falls Expansion in 2040/41. The detailed
expansion plans are included in Appendix 6 (Sensitivity Analysis Expansion Plans).

Financing Rates
The weighted average cost of capital (WACC) in the private sector has been assumed in this

[…]

a sensitivity of the fuel price of coal was not considered necessary. It is expected that the
sensitivities around GHG management strategies will have a large impact on existing coal
generation.

2014 Integrated Resource Plan –Draft - Confidential

89 2017 Integrated Resource Plan

Natural Gas
Natural gas is a premium fuel that is expected to be abundantly available into the future.
Compared to other fuels such as nuclear and oil, natural gas has a high level of public
acceptance. In the future, it is expected that natural gas will be the fuel of choice for electricity
production as society transitions to a reduced GHG world.

There is a strong correlation between the price of natural gas and the market price of
electricity. This leads to the conclusion that the sensitivity analyses for natural gas prices and
the market price of electricity should not be done in isolation. Therefore, sensitivities of +25
and -25 per cent were applied to natural gas and electricity market prices concurrently for this
study.

Figure 45: Results for natural gas and market price sensitivities

  Integrated Plan Gas and Market
Prices +25%

Gas and Market
Prices -25%

PVRR ($2017) $ 24.6 B $ 24.8 B $ 24.3 B

Additional Cost from
Integrated Plan   $ 0.2 B -$ 0.3 B

Average Annual
GHG Emissions 3.5 Mt 3.7 Mt 2.9 Mt

The high gas and high market price sensitivity results in the least-cost plan that includes two
high capital, low fuel price technologies. 200 MW of wind is installed in 2030/31 and a 100 MW
expansion to Grand Falls Hydro station is included in 2040/41. Increased prices for low emission
electricity sources (market, natural gas) results in increased utilization of higher emitting coal
and oil fired stations. Any emission reduction that would have been gained by the addition of
renewables is more than offset by increases in generation from higher emitting fuels.

The integrated plan remains the least-cost expansion plan under the low gas and low market

[…]

scenario has the impact of lowering the costs. Additionally, the emissions are reduced as
generation from the lower emission electricity sources (market and natural gas) increases,
while generation from heavy fuel oil and coal decreases. Detailed expansion plans are included
in Appendix 6 (Sensitivity Analysis Expansion Plans).

Foreign Exchange Rates
Most fuels purchased by NB Power are priced based on the US market, and therefore priced in
US dollars (USD). The exchange rate between the Canadian dollar (CAD) and the USD is a major
risk for NB Power. The integrated plan assumes a long-term exchange rate of 1.18 USD/CAD
(i.e. 1USD = 1.18CAD). The historical foreign exchange rate (FOREX) is shown in Figure 46.

2014 Integrated Resource Plan –Draft - Confidential

90 2017 Integrated Resource Plan

Figure 46:  10-year historical foreign exchange rate and forecasts

The foreign exchange rate affects not only fuel prices, but also electricity market prices.
Therefore, this sensitivity was applied to all fuels and all market-based transactions. The results
are summarized below in Figure 47.

Figure 47: Cost summary of foreign exchange sensitivities

  Integrated Plan FOREX +15%
 (USD/CAD)

FOREX -15%
(USD/CAD)

PVRR ($2017) $ 24.6 B $ 25.3 B $ 23.9 B

Additional Cost from
Integrated Plan   $ 0.7 B -$ 0.7 B

Average Annual
GHG Emissions 3.5 Mt 3.4 Mt 3.5 Mt

The increased foreign exchange sensitivity results in the least-cost plan that includes two high
capital, low fuel price technologies. 200 MW of wind is installed in 2030/31 and a 100 MW
expansion to Grand Falls is included in 2040/41. Under the low foreign exchange sensitivity, the
least cost plan is very close to the integrated plan. Detailed expansion plans are included in
Appendix 6 (Sensitivity Analysis Expansion Plans).

0.50

0.75

1.00

1.25

1.50

Ex
ch

an
ge

 R
at

e 1.18 USD/CAD

1.00 USD/CAD

1.36 USD/CAD

2014 Integrated Resource Plan –Draft - Confidential

91 2017 Integrated Resource Plan

[…]

wide range of changing conditions on an individual and isolated basis. Further analysis was also
performed using multiple sensitivities combined to once again determine the robustness of the
Integrated Plan. Two different scenarios were developed. The first assumed that government
policy and social pressures would result in increased electrification of the economy and limits
on GHG emissions. This would have the effect of increasing load, increasing solar PV
penetration and driving up demand (and price) for electricity and natural gas. A second scenario
was developed that reflected a global recession case, where low cost energy was given priority,
and environmental restrictions and regulations were relaxed. This scenario would result in
lower load as well as decreased demand (and price) for natural gas and electricity. These
scenarios and corresponding assumptions are summarized in Figure 57.

2014 Integrated Resource Plan –Draft - Confidential

97 2017 Integrated Resource Plan

Figure 57: Scenario analysis assumptions

Scenario 1: High

Electrification
Scenario 2:  Global

Recession
Load Forecast High Low

 Energy Efficiency  No change No change
Solar Penetration High No change
Natural Gas Prices + 25 % - 25 %

 Market Prices + 25 % - 25 %
 Carbon Prices  No change No change
 Carbon Cap 3.0 Mt  No change

Figure 58: Cost to the Integrated Plan associated with various scenarios

  Integrated Plan Low Emission / High
Electrification Global Recession

PVRR ($2017) $ 24.6 B $ 27.1 B $ 22.8 B

Additional Cost from
Integrated Plan   $ 2.5 B -$ 1.8 B

Average Annual
GHG Emissions 3.5 Mt 2.9 Mt 2.4 Mt

Under the high electrification case, the expansion plan includes a significant increase in
renewable development. A 100 MW hydro unit at Grand Falls is installed in 2022/23 as well as
200 MW of wind installed in both 2020/21 and 2030/31. This is due to high fuel and market
prices as well as GHG limits. In the global recession scenario case, the only major deviation from
the integrated plan is that one fewer natural gas combined cycle unit is required in 2040/41.
Detailed expansion plans are included in Appendix 6 (Sensitivity Analysis Expansion Plans).

2014 Integrated Resource Plan –Draft - Confidential